three-quarters of this fall was due to the higher level of impairment losses charged against intangible assets.

NET INTEREST EXPENSE

Consolidated net interest expense was €44m in the first half of 2009, compared with €79m in the first half of
2008. This marked improvement was due to a reduced level of interest expense on the EADS Mandatory
Exchangeable Bond and to lower interest rates.

INCOME TAX EXPENSE

Income tax expense for the first half of 2009 was €96m, after an abnormally low level in the first half of 2008
due mainly to the reversal of deferred tax liabilities recognized in parallel with the recognition of impairment
losses on magazine titles in the United States.

With the 70%-owned WSG now fully consolidated, MINORITY INTERESTS in net income increased from
€14m to €18m despite the drop in profits at some of our other subsidiaries.

As a result of the factors described above, NET INCOME for the period amounted to €318m, compared with
€572m for the first half of 2008.

(2) Before amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets and impairment losses.

 5

 H1 2008 (pro forma) H1 2009

(€ million) MEDIA NON-MEDIA
& EADS

TOTAL
LAGARDÈRE

GROUP

MEDIA NON-MEDIA
& EADS

TOTAL
LAGARDÈRE

GROUP

Net sales 3,804  3,804 3,720  3,720

  Recurring EBIT before associates (2)
 256 (1) 255 181 5 186

Non-recurring/non-operating items (141) 466 325 (334) 539 205

Contribution from associates(2)  46 52 98 51 34 85

EBIT 161 517 678 (102) 578 476

Net interest expense (85) 6 (79) (41) (3) (44)

Income tax expense (19) 6 (13) (115) 19 (96)

Net income before minority interests 57 529 586 (258) 594 336

Minority interests 14 0 14 18 0 18

Net income 43 529 572 (276) 594 318

ADJUSTED NET INCOME (excluding equity-accounted contribution from EADS)

Adjusted net income, calculated as described below, eliminates the net effect of non-recurring/non-operating
items and the equity-accounted contribution from EADS. Adjusted net income for the first half of 2009 was
down 18.9% at €129m.

(M€) H1 2008 H1 2009

Net income 572 318
Equity-accounted contribution from EADS (52) (34)

Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets, net of tax 28 23

Net income excluding EADS, before amortization of
acquisition-related intangible assets

548 307

Restructuring costs, net of tax 5 22